
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.  As part of the State of West Virginia’s 
procurement  process,  and  to  maintain  the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted  online  is  publicly  posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses 
to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the  Purchasing 
Division in hard copy format. 
 



 

 



Date Printed: Jul 24, 2025 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder: 1592517

Solicitation Description: Building 37 Renovations Project

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

2025-07-24 13:30 SR 0211 ESR07222500000000376 1

VENDOR

000000200085
THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0211 GSD2500000035

Total Bid: 9758000 Response Date: 2025-07-24 Response Time: 13:03:33

Comments:  

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X                                                                     FEIN#                                                       DATE
All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation



Date Printed: Jul 24, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Building 37 Renovations Project    9758000.00

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72121103    

Commodity Line Comments:  

Extended Description:
Building 37 Renovations Project







Date Printed: Jul 15, 2025 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Request for Quote

Construction

Proc Folder: 1592517 Reason for Modification:
Doc Description: Building 37 Renovations Project Addendum No. 6

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version

2025-07-15 2025-07-24     13:30 CRFQ     0211     GSD2500000035 7

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON          WV     25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code:

Vendor Name :

Address :

Street :

City :

State : Country : Zip :

Principal Contact :

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Tara Lyle
(304) 558-2544
tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

00000200085

The Neighborgall Construction Company

1216 7th Avenue

Huntington

West Virginia USA 25701

C.R. Neighborgall, IV

(304) 525-5181 243

55-0327171 July 24, 2025



Date Printed: Jul 15, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Addendum No. 66 - 

1. See Attachment A for more information.

2. The bid opening date remains on 07/24/2025 at 1:30 pm. EST.

No other changes.

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

DEPARTMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATION

112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE GENERAL SERVICES 
DIVISION BLDG 37

BLDG 4, 6TH FLOOR 604 57TH ST SE

CHARLESTON WV CHARLESTON WV

US US

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Building 37 Renovations Project

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

72121103

Extended Description:
Building 37 Renovations Project

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
Line Event Event Date
1 Mandatory prebid at 1:00 pm 2025-06-26
2 Technical questions due by 12:00 pm 2025-07-07

1 Total Amount Bid $9,758,00.00



Document Phase Document Description Page 
3

GSD2500000035 Final Building 37 Renovations Project



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the 
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract. 

(Printed Name and Title) _____ _________ _ ___ _ 

(Address) _______ _______________ _ 

(Phone Number) I (Fax Number) _ __________ _ ___ _ 

( email address) 

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation 
through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I 
understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that 
this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; 
that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the 
Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor 
accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that 
I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was 
made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or 
offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects 
fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior 
understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of 
law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any 
documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a 
contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered 
with any State agency that may require registration. 

Bv signing below. I further certi/j. that I understand this Contract is subiect to the 
provisions o( West Virginia Code s' 5A-3-62. which automaticallv voids certain contract 
clauses that violate State law,· and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entitv 
entering into this contract is prohibited from en gaging in a bo 11cott against Israel. 

(Company) 

(Signature of Authorized Representative) 

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) 

(Email Address) 

Revised 8/24/2023 

C.R. Neighborgall, IV,  President

1216 7th Avenue    Huntington, WV  25701

(304) 525-5181    Fax: (304) 525-7795

CRN4@Neighborgall.com

The Neighborgall Construction Company

C.R. Neighborgall, IV,  President July 24, 2025

(304) 525-5181     Fax: (304) 525-7795

CRN4@Neighborgall.com



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
CRFQ GSD25*35 - Building 37 Renovations Project 

15. MISCELLANEOUS: 

15.1 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and 
maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities 
under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business 
hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor 
should list its Contract manager and his or her contact infonnation below. 

Contract Manager: 

Telephone Number: __________ _ 

Fax Number: - -------------
Email Address: -------------

Owner's Representative: Owner's representative for notice purposes is: 

Name: 

Telephone Number: 

Fax Number: 

Email Address: 

Kari J. Westfall 

(304)352-5492 

(304)558-1475 

kari.j. westfall@wv.gov 

16 Initial Decision Maker: ZMM, the Engineer, shall serve as the Initial Decision Maker in 
matters relating to this contract. 

Revised 10/22/2018 

Hollie Massie

(304) 525-5181 ext. 246

(304) 525-7795

Hollie.Massie@Neighborgall.com



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
CRFQ GSD25*35 - Building 37 Renovations Project 

Exhibit A - Pricing Page 

Name of Bidder: 

The Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and having examined the site and being 
familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, 
supplies for Building 37 Renovations Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth 
for the sum of: 

Commodity Line 1 - Base Bid (Which shall include all Unit Price Items from the attached pricing 
page.) 

$ ________ _ (A) 

(Show amount in both words and numbers) 

Total Bid (Commodity Line 1): $ ____ _ _ _ ____ _ 

(Show TOTAL amount in both words and numbers.) 

The following pricing page must be filled out in its entirety and submitted with your bid. 

Vendor Name 

Authorized Signature 

Date 

Revised 10/22/2018 

The Neighborgall Construction Company

July 24, 2025

9,758,000.00

9,758,000.00

Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Dollars



x
x
x
x
x

x

The Neighborgall Construction Company

July 24, 2025




	CoverSheet
	Doc1
	seckmanch2_1098854_SR_0211_ESR07222500000000376_1
	3
	4



